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82 / Rl RtU L and 82 / Rl RN / 2

LEY ARABLE

Object: To study the effects of three-year ]eys-on the fertility of the-- -ioil 
as meas-ured by a sequence of three arab'le test crops. From 1968'

continuous w. wheal was groYn on some blocks after the three test crops
io itrai ru builrl-up ani decline of take-alI (Gaeunannortryces graminls)
after the different cropping sequences. From 1977 new crop sequences
vere introduced on these blocks - Highfle]d and Fosters.

Sponsors: A.E. Johnston, D.B. S'lope.

The 34th year, old grass, leys, potatoes, s. beans, w. rheat.

For previous years see 'Details' 1967 and 1973 and 74-81/R/RN/l and 2.

The experiment is duplicated on:-

HIGHFIELD A site rith much organic matter initial'ly (ploughed out from
pennanent grass) (82lR/RN/1)

FOSTER5 A site xith little organic matter initially 182/RIRN/2\

ROTATION Treatfients: The experiment originally tested four six-course
rotations, with al'l phases Present each year. For many
years these rotati ons were:-

LUCERNE
CLOGRA

GRASS
ARABLE

Treatnent crops
LU, LU, LU
LC, LC, LC

1il, LN, LI{
H, SB, O

Test crops
U, P, B

lt, P, B

ll, P, B

ta. P, I
no ni trogen ferti I izer,
ferti'lizer. H = l-year seeds

= r. rheat, p = potatoes,

LU = lucerne, LC = clover-grass ley,
Lt{ = all-grass ley rdth nuch nltrogen
hay, SB = sugar beet, 0 = s. oats, I
B = s. barl ey.

From 1968 the order of test crops ras changed to P, I, B except for those
phases that had al ready started the sequence I, P, B.

From 1975 the s. barley test crop was changed to r. xheat.

RESEEDED 0n both fie'lds in the flrst three years other plots i{ere
so*n with 'long-term reseeded grass

OLDGRASS 0n Highfield plots of the old turf xere left initially un-
ploughed, for comparison rrith the three-year leys

In 1962 and 1963 some of the old and reseeded grass p'lots xere dlvided
for management identical to: -

C Clover-grass'leY
tl A'l I -grass IeY
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82 / Rl RN / | and 82 I Rl Rtl 12

Fron 1963 (reseeded) and 1968 (old grass) some grass plots rere ploughed
and cropped with the same test crops as above, thereafter these plots
fol'l orred the ARABLE rotation, In 1973 some of these plots *ere returned
to reseeded grass.

From 1968 only tro phases on each field continued'in the original
six-course rotation (the useun b'locks). The four other thases (the new
sequence blocks) rere soro to r. yheat every year at the end of the
test-crop cycle. In 1977, L978, 1979 and 1980 one phase, fa't1orcd in
the previous year started new sequences of treat ent cropping:

Treatnent crops
LU, LU, LU
LC, LC, LC
R, R, R

O, P, BE

B, I, il
R, R, R

R = ryegrass, BE = s. beans. other sJanbol s as above. Al'l ploughed at
the end of the treatrent crop cycle except GRASS/OG - direct dril'led to
r._wheat. Treatment crop cycles start after nine previous cerealsfollfied by one fallor. In treatfient years yields are taken only from
s. barley and r. |rheat,

Additional treatments to lst test crop potatoes in the musem blocks:-

SEQUENCE
LUCERNE (previously LUCERNE )
CLoGRA (PreviouslYCLoGRA)
GRASS/C (previouslyGMSS)
AMBLE/A (previously AMBLE )
ARABLE/R (preyiously RESEEDED)
GRASS/oG (previously oLDGRASS)

Sub pl ots

FYI.tRESTO Farflyard manure residues, last applied 1970:

NoNE NoneFYM 30 tonnes on each occaslon

Sub p'lots

N tli trogen fertilizer in 1982 (kg l,t as

0
80

160
240

Additional treatnents to 1st, 2nd and 3rd test crops
sequence blocks:

Sub plots

tl lti trogen fertilizer tn 1982 (kg N as

0
50

100
150

Test crops
t{, l{, r{, I
l{, t{, t{, }l
r{, x, l,l, l{
ll, I, il, t{l. r. r, Yt, r{, t{, r{

'[i tro-Cha l k' ):

r. rheat in the new

' Ni tro-Chal k' ) :
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S2lRlRNlr and 82/R/ RNlz

Standard appl icati ons:
itusem blocks:

1st Treatrent crops:
Lucerne: l,lanures: (0:20:20) at 380 k9. Ieedkiller: Glyphosate at

1.4 k9 in 250 l.
All-grasi ley, clover-grass ley and 1-year seeds hqy: l{anures:

(d:14:28)'at 540 k9. feedkiller: Glyphosate at 1.4 kg in
250 l.

A'll-grass ley and 1-year seeds hay: -llanures: 'ltitro-Chalk' at
240 kg to the seedbed. (25:0:16) at 300 kg after each cut
except the I ast.

lst Test crop:
Potatoes: l{anures: (0:20:20} at 1500 kg. l{eedki'l lers: Linuron at

1.1 kg with paraquat at 0.5 kg ion in 250 1. Al loxydim-sodium
at 1.0 kg in 900 l. Glyphosate at 1.4 kg ln 250 1.
Fungicidas: ilancozeb at 1.4 kg in 250 I on four occasions,
rith pirimicarb on the last tro. ofurace at 0.12 kg and maneb

at 1.2 kg in 250 1 on tro occasions, dth pirimicarb on the
flrst. Insecticide: Pirimicarb at 0.14 k9. Desiccant: BoV at
220 1.

Reseeded grass and old grass:
plots: (25:0:16) at 300 kg
the last.

lleYi sequence block':
3rd Treatnent crops:

Lucerne: llanures: (0:14:28) at 720 k9.
Clover-grass Iey and ryegrass: I'tanures: (0:14:28) at 720 kg,

(25:0:16) at 300 kg in spring and, to ryegrass only, after each
cut except the I ast.

l,l. rheat: I'linures: (0:14:28) at 360 kg, combine drilled. '[itro-
Chatk' at 380 kg. lleedkiller: l'lecoprop, bromoxynil and ioxyni'l
(as 'Brittox' at 3.5 l) with isoproturon at 2.1 kg in 250 1.

S. beans: leedkiller: Trietazine at 1.0 kg and simazine at 0.14 kg
in 250 l. Insecticide: Phorate at 2.2 kg' combine drilled.

. lst Test crop:
l{. uheat:

After all sequences: fanures: (0:14:28) at 360 kg, combine
drilled. Ieedkillers: Ihcoprop, bromoxyni l and ioxynil (as

'Brittox' at 3.5 l) wlth isoproturon at 2.1 kg in 250 l.
After GRASS/oG: t{eedklller: Glyphosate at 1.4 k9 in 500 1.

2nd and 3rd Test crops:
I. yheat: ilanures: (0:14:28) at 360 kg, coobine drilled.

t{eedki'llers: tlecoprop, bromoxynil and ioxynil (as 'Brittox'
at 3.5 l) rith isoproturon at 2.1 kg in 250 I. Glyphosate
at 1.4 kg in 250 I.

Seed:
i'iusem bl ocks:

Lucerne: vertus, sfin at 28 kg.
Al'l-grass ley: ibadou fescue s215 (u kg),

Climax timothy (17 kg), mixture sown at 34 kg.
Clover-grass ley: libadox fescue 5215 (15 kg),

C'l imix timothy (18 kg) and Ney Zealand white clover (4 kg),
mixture sown at 37 kg.

l-year seeds hay: RVP Italian ryegrass, soxn at 25 k9.
Potatoes: Pentland Crown.

(0:14:28) at 540 k9. A11 grass half
in spring and after each cut except
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82 / Rl RN lL and 82/ R/ RN /2

llew sequence b] ocks:
Beans: l.li nden, soiJn at 210 kg.
l{. *heat: F'landers, sol,n at 200 kg.

Cul ti vati ons, etc.:-
Museum blocks:

1st Treatment crops:
Lucerne: Glyphosate applied: 16 Sept, 1981. Ploughed: 17 lov.

Spring-tine cultivated: 14 Apr, 1982, P( app'lied: 26 Apr.
Rotary harroxed, rolled, seed som: 27 Apr. Cut: 15 Ju'ly,
25 oct.

All-grass ley and clover-grass 'ley: Glyphosate app'lled: 16 Sept,
1981 (Highfield only), 23 Sept (Fosters only). ploughed:
17 Nov. Spring-tine cu]tivated: 14 Apr, 1982. pK applied:
26 Apr. N applied (to a'll-grass 'l ey only): 26 Apr. Rotary
harroyed, rolled, seed sown: 27 Apr. Topped: 17 June. Cut:
13 July. [( applied, to al]-grass ley only: 19 July. Cut:
25 oct.

Hay: Glyphosate applied: 23 Sept, 1981. Ploughed: 17 [ov.
Sprlng-tine cu]tivated: 14 Apr, 1982. pK and N apptied:
26 Apr. Rotary harrored, rolled, seed sown: 27 Apr. 1st cut:
13 JuIy. NK applled: 19 July. 2nd cut: 25 oct.

lst Test crop:
Potatoes: G]yphosate app'lied to ARABLE plots: l6 Sept, 1981

(Highfield), 23 Sept {Fosters). These plots ploughed: 17 Noy.
Glyphosate app'l ied to remaining plots: 1 Dec. These plots
ploughed: 1 Feb, 1982. Spring-tine cultivated: 14 Apr. pK and
tl applied, spike rotary cultivated: 21 Apr. planted: Al Apr
(Fosters), 22 Apr (Highfield). Rotary ridged; 8 thy (Fostirs),
10 ilay (Highfield). Linuron and paraquat applied: U ilay.
I'lancozeb rith pirlmicarb applied: 14 June. Al loxydim-sodiun
applied: 15 June. ttancozeb rrith pirlflicarb applled: 30 June.
ihncozeb applied: 12 July. ofurace and maneb fith pirlmicarb
applled: 26 July. ofurace and maneb applied: 9 Aug. ancozeb
applied: 25 Aug. Hau'lm mchanicatly destroyed: 9 Sept. BOy
applied: 22 Sept. Lifted: 1 oct.

Reseeded grass and old grass: p( applied: 2 Feb, 1982 (Fosters),
3 Feb (Highfield). llK applied to all-grass hatf-ptots: 23 l4ir,
7 June, 19 July. Cut: 1 June, 13 Juty; 25 Oct.

ilew sequence blocks:
3rd Treatnent crops:

Lucerne: PK applied: 2 Feb, 1982. Cut: 1 June,
Clover-grass ley: PK applied: 2 Feb, 1982. NK

Cut: 1 June, 14 July.
egrass: PK app]ied: 3 Feb,
Cut: 1 June, 15 July.

14 July.
app'lled: 23 Mar.

1982. NK applied: 23 Mar, 7 June.

t{. wheat: Ploughed: 9 oct, 1981. Rotary harrored: 16 Oct. Seed
sown: 17 oct. l,leedkil lers applied: 14 Apr, 1982. N applied:
l.6.Apr. Combine harvested: l.l Aug (Fostirs), 19 Aug '
(Highfiel d) .
beans: Chisel ploughed: 9 oct, 1981. Rotary harrowed, phorate
applied and seed sown: 24 iihr, 1982. teedkillers appiiLd:
27 Mar. Conbine harvested: 3 Sept (Fosters), g Sept'(Highfi el d) .

s.
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82 / Rl RN I I and 82/ Rl RN /2

1st Test crop:
f, iheat:

After 'lucerne, clover-grass 'ley and ryegrass (except
GRASs/oc): Ploughed: 20 Aug, 1981. oisc harrolred: 24 Aug.
Rotary harroHed: 16 oct. Seed sown: 17 oct.

After GRASS/0G: Glyphosate applied: 27 Aug, 1981. Seed direct
drilled:21.oct.

After x. uheat and s. beans: Ploughed: 25 sept, 1981. Rotary
harroved: 16 oct. Seed som: 17 oct.

Subsequent operations to all sequences: ilecoprop, bromoxynil
and ioxynil rith i soproturon applied: 14 Apr, 1982. N

applied: 16 Apr. Combine harvested: 11 Aug (Fosters),
19 Aug (Highfi el d).

2nd and 3rd Test crops:
I. f,heat:

AlI sequences except GRASS/oG:
Glyphosate applied: 16 sept, 1981 (Highfield), 23 Sept
(Fosters). Ploughed: 25 Sept (Highfield), 9 oct (Fosters).
Rotary harro ed: 16 oct. Seed sonn: 17 oct.

GRASS/oG on'ly: G]yphosate appiied: 16 Sept, 1981. seed direct
drilled and harrorred in: 21 oct.

Subsequent operations to al'l sequences:
iGcoprop, bromoxynil and iorynil rith isoproturon app'lied;
14 Apr, 1982. il app'lied: 16 Apr. Combine harvested: 11 Aug
(Fosters) , 19 Aug (Highfield).

48

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-33 pp 7

82t\l RNtr Ar{D 82lR/Rr{/z

r4usEut BL0c6

DRY I'IATTER: To,IiIES/HECTARE

***** TABLES 0F EAIIS ****

CLOYER-GRASS LEY

TOTAL OF 2 CUTS

l,lEAl{ DilX

ALL GRASS LEY

TOTAL OF 2 CUTS

IIEAI tx,B

LTICERXE

TOTAL OF 3 CUTS

r,lEAtt t ,t%

HAY

TOTAL OF 2 CUTS

EAr D X

OLD GRASS

TOTAL OF 3 CUTS

34TH EXPTL YEAR

8LoCKS 1& 4
BLOCK 2

EAr{ Df'tX

RESEEDED GRASS

TOTAL OF 3 CUTS

34TH EXPTL
YEAR
34TH EXPTL
YEAR
(sEE0ED 1949
RESEEoEo 1973)

r'lEAr'l 0M%

iIIGHFIELD

5.73

16. I

7.52

L7 .7

3.13

22.t

l7 .0

L

6. 38
5.48

20.7

HIGHF IELO

BLoCKs C I
1&4 6,03 10.04

2&3 6.86 11.40

FOSTERS

BLOCKS C N

1t3 5.83 10.12

2&4 6.52 9.64

H IGHF I ELD

FOSTERS

4. 38

13.6

5.7 4

17.1

5.33

22.5

6.41

15. B

N

9.91
9.45

20.6

20.3 ?L.9
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82/ Rl RN/r AND 82/ Rl Ril/z

POTATOES IST TEST CROP

TOTAL TUSERS TONNES/HECTARE

r**** TABLES 0F MEAIIS *****

SEQUEI{CE LUCERNE CLOGRA
FY}IRESTO

il0r,lE
FYM

itEAN

FYMRESTO
!'l0r.lE

FYM

I'IEAN

t{

SEQUENCE

LUCERNE
CLOGRA

GRASS

ARABLE

MEAN

FYIiRESTO
IIONE

FYI.I

56.3
54,9

55.6

39.8

0

47 .8
43.?
37.9
30.3

39.8

N

SEQUENCE

L UCERI{E
CLOGRA

GRASS

ARAELE
LUCER}TE

CLOGRA

GRASS
ARABLE

50.5

80

49.1

80

57.1
48.1
49.4
41.3

49.1

0

49.8
46.7
40. 1

28.8
45.1
39.7
35.6
31.8

GRASS

5t.7
47 .8

49.8

160

56.0
55.9

55.9

160

63.6
56.2
53. 5
50. 5

55.9

80

58.9
50.6
49.1
44.2
55.3
46.9
49.8
38.4

AMBLE

42.2
44.3

43.3

240

55.3
53.3

54.3

240

54.1
53.8
58.4
51.0

54.3

160

62.1
60.4
55.3
45.9
55.0
52.0
51.6
55.0

I'iEAtl

50.8
48.8

49.8

MEAN

50.8
48,8

49,8

I'tEA}l

55.5
50.5
49.8
43.3

49.8

240

54. 5
54.6
62.4
50.0
53.8
53.1
54.4
52.0

53.1
47.9

50.7
47.6

0

41. 4
38.2
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82/RIRN/L HIGHFIELI)

POTATOES 1ST TEST CROP

PERCENTAGE I{ARE 3.81 CM (T.5 INCH) RIDOLE

***** TABLES 0F ilEAllS ***rr

SEQUEI{CE LUCERNE CLOGM
F YI.IRE S7O

NOIIE
F YI4

MEAN

t{
FYI'IRES7 O

t{0}.lE
F YI.I

MEA}I

t{
SEQUENCE

LUCERNE
CLOGM

GRASS

ARABLE

MEAN

FYI'tRESTO

NONE

FYM

96.3
96.3

96.3

0

94.2
94.2

94.2

0

95.4
95.8
93.8
91.6

94.2

N

SEQUE I{CE

LUCERNE

CLO6RA
GRASS

ARAELE
LUCERNE

CLOGRA

GRASS
ARABLE

96.8
95.5

96.2

80

95.4
95.1

95.2

80

95.5
96.2
95.8
92.4

95.2

0

95.7
96.7
93.3
90.9
95,1
9 5.0
94.3
92.3

GRASS

95.?
95.8

95.5

160

95.9
9 5.8

95.8

160

96.8
95.6
95.8
94.?

95.8

80

96.1
96.0
95.6
93.9
97.1
96.4
96.0
90.8

ARABLE

93.6
92.9

93.2

240

96.4
95.5

95.9

240

96.2
96.0
96.8
94.8

95.9

160

97 .2
97 .2
95.6
93.5
96.5
9 5.9
95.9
94.8

MEAN

95.5
95.1

95.3

MEAN

95.5
9 5.1

95.3

MEAX

95.3
96.2
95.5
93.2

95.3

240

96.0
97.3
96.4
9 5.8
96.4
94.6
97.r
93.7

PLOT AREA HARVESTEO O.OO373
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82/R/RN/z FoSTERS

POTATOES 1ST TEST CROP

TOTAL TUBERS TOiIiIES/HECTARE

***** TABLES 0F l{EA}lS *****

SEQUEIICE LUCERIIE CLOGRA
FfiRESTO

t{0r{E
F YiI

I'IEAN

t{
FYI.IRESTO

I0l{E
F YI't

MEAII

t{
SEQUEXCE

LUCERNE
CLOGRA

GRASS

ARAELE

l,lEAtl

FYI,IRESTO

NOIIE

FYI'I

50.0
51.0

50.5

0

3?.5
35.7

34.1

0

44.2
34.6
33.2
24.4

34.1

il
SEQUEITCE

LUCERI,IE

CLOGRA

GRASS

ARABLE
LUCERTIE

CLOGRA

6RASS
ARAELE

45.6
45.9

45.7

80

43. 5
44.0

43.8

80

51.6
43.7
42.0
37.8

43.8

0

41.4
31.0
33.5
23.9
46.9
38.1
32.8
24,9

GRASS

42.5
46.2

44.3

160

49.4
50.6

50.0

160

5?.3
51.6
50. I
46.0

50.0

80

53.2
46.1
3 7.8
37.1
50.0
41.3
46.3
38.5

ARABLE

40,0
39.7

39.8

240

52.6
52.5

52.5

240

53.8
53.0
52.0
51.2

52.5

160

49.2
48.2
50.3
49.9
55.3
55.1
50.0
42.0

IiIEAN

44.5
45.7

45.1

r,tEAll

44. 5
45.7

45.1

,,tEAt{

50.5
45.7
44.3
39.8

45.1

240

56.0
51 .l
48. 3
49.0
51.6
49.0
55.8
53.4
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82lR/RlU2 FoSTERS

POTATOES IST TEST CROP

PERCENTAGE TARE 3.8I CI'I (1.5 INCH} RIODLE

***** TASLES 0F ttEAllS *****

SEQUEICE LUCERIE CLoGRA
FYIiIRE S7O

NONE

FYM

MEAN

N

FYMRESTO

t{ONE

F YI'I

MEA}I

SEQUENCE

LUCERNE

CLOGRA

GRASS
ARABLE

t'IEAN

FYMRESTO

NONE

FYM

94.5
95.0

94.I

0

91. 4
93.2

92.3

0

93.2
92,5
92.6
90.8

92.3

N

SEQUENCE

LUCERNE

CLOGRA
GRASS

ARABLE
LUCERNE

CLOGRA

GRASS
ARABLE

93, 5
94.6

94.1

80

93.4
93.1

93.6

80

94.1
94.0
94.6
91.0

93.6

0

92.1
90.2
92.2
9t.2
94.3
94.8
93.0
90.5

GRASS

94.2
95.2

94.7

150

95.2
95.0

95.1

150

95.0
95.2
95.9
94.2

95. r

80

95.3
94.2
94.7
89.4
94. t
93.8
94.4
92.6

92.9

240

95.1
95.8

95.5

240

96.1
94.6
95.1
9 5.5

95.5

160

94.0
94.4
96.2
96.0
96.0
96.0
95.5
92.4

MEAN

93.8
94.4

94.1

l,lEAl{

93,8
94.4

94.1

MEA}I

94.8
94.1
94.1
92.9

94.1

240

96.5
95.?
93.6
95.2
95.7
93.9
97.8
95.7

ARABLE

93.0
92.8

PLOT AREA HARVESTED O.OO373
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82/RlRN/I H IGHFIELO

THEAT 1ST TEST CROP

GMII{ TOIINES/HECTARE

**r** TABLES 0F MEANS ***r*

N050
SEQUENCE

LUCERTE 6.53
CL0GM 3.88

3.25

4.78

7 .52
6. 11

GRASS/G 4.5? 6.12
ARABLE/A 5.88 6.98
ARABLE/R 4.54 5.86
GRASS/OG

t'tEAt

5.57

6.36

100

1.s7
5.85
6.87
7 .84

150

i.68
6.15
6.64
7.73

MEAI,I

7 .35
5. 50
6.04
7,tL
6.06
5.55

6.27

6.76 7.09
6.47 6.89

6.89 7.03

***** STATIOARD ERRORS OF OIFFERENCES OF I4EAiIS *****

TABLE SEQUEIICE N SEQUENCE

N

sED 0,231 0.145 0.385
EXCEPT IiHEII CO.IPARING I.IEANS TITH S,uE LEVEL(S} OF:

SEQUENCE 0.356

**** STRATI}I STA}IDARO ERRORS AilD COEFFICIEI{TS OF VARIATIOII ****

STMTUII DF SE CVX

BLOCK.IIP
BLoCr(. r{P. SP

GMIi{ rlEAr{ Dr,tX 82, r

SUB PLOT AREA HARYESTED

5
18

0.231
0.356

3.7
5.7

0.00322
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82/R/RN/L H IGHF IELD

IIHEAT 2NO TEST CROP

GRAlI{ IOTINES/HECTARE

***** TAELES 0F MEANS *****

l,l 0 50 100 150 t.lEAN

SEQUEICE
LUCERT{E 4.15 6.49 6.80 6.49 5.98
CLoGRA 4.02 6.11 6.64 6.94 5.93

GRASS/G 3.78 5.90 6.74 6.36 5.69
ARABLE/A 3.80 5.93 6.98 7.23 5.99
ARASLE/R 4.05 5.11 5.83 6.53 5.38
GMSS/oG 4.39 5.41 6.09 5.60 5.37

r,rEAil 4.03 5.82 6.51 6.53 5.72

i**** STA|IDARD ERR0RS 0F DIFFEREI{CES 0F ltlEAlls *****

TABLE SEQUEIICE II SEQUEI{CE
r{

sED 0.264 0.170 0.447
EXCEPT lltlEl{ COt'lPARItlG MEAi{S XITH Sr'tlE LEYEL(S) 0F:

SEQUENCE 0.417

***** STRATI-i{ STATIDARD ERRORS AIID COEFFICIEI{TS OF VARIATIOTI *****

STRATUI,I DF SE CYX

BLoCK.IP 5 0.264 4.6
BLoCK.IP.SP 18 0.417 7.3

GRAIN MEAI,I DiI% 81.6

SUB PLOT AREA HARVESTEO O.OO322
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82/RlRNII H IGHF IELD

IIHEAT 3RD TEST CROP

GRAIti TO},I}IES/HECTARE

r**** TABLES 0F I,IEA{S ri***

N 0 50 100 150 itEAl{
SEQUET{CE

LUCERT{E 3.0I 4.85 5.96 6.53 5.09
CLoGM 3.2'l 5.31 6.04 6.90 5.38

GRASS/G 4.15 5.71 6.70 5.94 5.88
AMELE/A 3.33 5.32 6.30 7.12 5.52
ARABLE/R 4.01 5.46 5.92 6.71 5.52
GRASS/oG 4.16 4.?6 6.18 5.97 5.27

r,rEAil 3.66 5.24 6.18 6.70 5.44

***iT STAIIDARO ERRORS OF DIFFEREXCES OF I{EA{S T***T

TABLE SEQUEi{CE il SEqUEilCE
l,l

sED 0.412 0.171 0.549
EXCEPT TIHEI{ COMPARITIG I,IEAITS IiITH SA E LEVEL(S) OF:

SEQUENCE 0.418

***** STRATI'{ STATIDARD ERRORS AND COEFFICIETTS OF VARIATIOiI ***T*

STMTI'I'I DF SE CVX

BLocK.raP 5 0,412 7.6
BLoC|(.IP.SP 18 0.418 7.1

GRAIr{ r'tEAN U,tX 81.6

sUB PLOT AREA HARYESTEO O.OO322
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82lR/Ril/2 FoSTERS

IIHEAT 1ST TEST CROP

GRAIN TO}'II,IES/HECTARE

***** TABLES 0F t4EAllS **r**

r 0 50 100 150 MEAI{
SEQUENCE
LUCERI{E 6.47 7.90 8.07 8.98 7.85
CLoGRA 4.14 6.08 6.61 7.55 6.10

GRASS/G 4.09 5.82 6.95 7.58 6.11
ARABLE/A 4.98 6.58 7.06 7.4t 6.51
ARABLE/R 3.26 5.40 5.95 6.83 5.36

ritEA[ 4.59 6.36 6.93 7.67 6.39

***** STAIIDAR0 ERRoRS 0F DIFFERET'ICES 0F ilEAilS *k***

TAELE SEQUET{CE il sEquExcE
I

sED 0.169 0.157 0.348
EXCEPT llHEl,l CollPARIt{G ['IEA S IITH SME LEVEL(S) 0F:SEQUENCE 0.351

*T**T STRATI'I STAIIDARD ERRORS AilD COEFFICIENTS OF VARIATIOII *l***

STRATUII OF SE CV%

BLoC(.l{P 4 0.169 2.68LoCK.IIP.SP 15 0.351 5.5

GRAII{ MEATI DI{C 84.7

SUB PLOI AREA HARVESTED O.OO322
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82IR/RN/2 FoSTERS

THEAT ztID TEST CROP

GRAIN TOXXES/HECTARE

rlrrr TA8LES 0F f,lEA[s a****

r,t 0 50
SEQUENCE

LUCERiIE 4.44
CLOGRA 3.73

GRAS5/G 4.48

5.88
5.99
5. 70

7.03
6. 50
5.32
4.77

6.18

7.4L
7.61
6.34
5. 56

6.91

MEAII

6.30
6.04
6.07
4.85
4.87

5.63

100 150

7.26 7.63

ARABTE/A
ARABLE/R

3.15 4.60
4.24 4.90

MEAII 4.01 5.41

r**** STANDARD ERRORS OF DIFFEREI,ICES OF MEAIIS *****

TABLE SEQUE}ICE tI SEQUENCE
t{

5ED 0.4?7 0.135 0.500
EXCEPT }IHEN COI'IPARIt{G IiIEANS TITH S'$'IE LEVEL(S} OF:

SEQUENCE 0.301

***T* STRATTiq STAI{DARD ERRORS AND COEFFICIEI{TS OF VARIATIOI *T***

STMTt r.,l

ILoc(.IP
8L0CK. tP. SP

GMIi{ MEAN or.tX 85.7

SUB PLOT AREA HARYESTEO

OF

4
l5

SE

0.427
0.301

cvx

7.6
5.4

0.00322
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82lR/Rr{/z FoSTERS

I{HEAT 3RO TEST CROP

GRAIiI TOIITIES/HECTARE

***** TABLES 0F I{EAIIS ***r
il 0 50 100 150 MEAr,l

sEquExcE
LUCERIE 2.60 4.22 5.56 6.02 4.60
CLoGRA 3.61 5.08 6.40 6.99 5.52GMSS/G 3.54 5.15 5.96 7.05 5.43

ARABLE/A 2.52 3.50 4.99 5.73 4.19ARABLE/R 2.82 3.14 4.78 5.47 4.05

MEAII 3,02 4.22 5.54 6-25 4.76

***** STANDARD ERRORS OF OIFFEREI{CES OF I.IE/{IIS *****

TAELE SEQUETICE il SEQUEXCE

sED 0.195 0.106 0.282
EXCEPT TIHEI{ CO4PARIIIG IiIEAIIS }IITH SAT,IE LEVEL(S} OF:SEQUET{CE 0.236

***** STRATI'|I STATI()ARD ERRORS AIIO COEFFTCIEIITS OF YARIATIOII *****

STRATI|I'I DF SE CY

BLoC(.llP 4 0.195 4.1BLoCK.TP.SP 15 0.236 5.0

GRAIN t4EAr,t 0 % 84.9

SUB PLOT AREA HARVESTED O.OO322
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